

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 330 OF 2011

B.C.GUPTA & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAMOD BAJAJ & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 04/05/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vineet Bhagat,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.
Mr. Yatender Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das ,Adv

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.
Ms. Veera Kaul Singh,Adv.
Mr. Abhindra Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.
M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(NAVEEN KUMAR) (SHARDA KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER
(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 330 OF 2011

B.C.GUPTA & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAMOD BAJAJ & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. The present transfer petition has been filed by the
petitioners for transfer of Criminal Case No. 331/2011, titled

Mr. Pramod Bajaj Vs. M/s. Optimistics Entertainment India Pvt. Ltd. & Others, pending before the Court of Judicial Magistrate III, Lucknow, U.P. to the court of Competent Jurisdiction at Rohini Courts Complex, New Delhi.

2. We have heard learned counsel for the parties and gone through the contents of the petition as well as the averments made in the counter affidavit.

3. In the facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the fact that the petitioner no.1 is an old man of 72 years and the hardships which will be faced by the petitioners in contesting the case at Lucknow, we deem it proper to transfer the case from the Court of Judicial Magistrate III, Lucknow, U.P. to the court of Competent Jurisdiction at Rohini Courts Complex, New Delhi.

4. The District Judge may either try the case himself or assign it to a competent Court having jurisdiction.

5. The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD)

NEW DELHI
MAY 04, 2012